HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to Original House Bill No. 553 by Representative Barras

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "243(C)," and before "relative" delete "and 247," and insert "247, and
- 3 270(A)(3)(a),"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 2, line 1, after "243(C)," and before "are" delete "and 247," and insert "247, and
- 6 270(A)(3)(a),"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 7, line 29, after "which" and before "include" change "shall" to "may"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 8, at the beginning of line 5, delete "in a court of competent jurisdiction." and
- insert "in the Civil District Court for the Parish of Orleans."
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 9, line 4, after "services" delete the remainder of the line
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 6

22

2324

25

26 27

28

29

30

31 32

33

34

35

36

37

38

15 On page 10, after line 22, add the following:

16 "* * *

§270. Deposit of revenues; expenditures and investments authorized;

transfer of revenues to state treasury; corporation operating account; audit of
corporation books and records; audits

A.

20 A. 21 * * *

(3)(a) Daily, the corporation shall transfer to the state treasury for deposit into certain funds in the treasury, as provided in this Paragraph, the amount of net revenues which the corporation determines are surplus to its needs. After first being credited to the Bond Security and Redemption Fund in accordance with Article VII, Section 9(B) of the Constitution of Louisiana, and after satisfying any other requirements of the Constitution and laws of Louisiana, such net revenues shall be deposited as follows:

- (i) In each year for which the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget disapproves or does not act upon the amount of the casino support services contract as provided in R.S. 27:247 and no monies are deposited in and credited to the Casino Support Services Fund:
- (aa) Ten percent shall be deposited in and credited to the Support Education in Louisiana First Fund as provided in R.S. 17:421.7 and shall be used solely and exclusively for the same purposes provided for in Paragraph (B)(1) of that Section.
- (bb) (ii) Ninety percent shall be deposited in and credited to the Support Education in Louisiana First Fund as provided in R.S. 17:421.7.

1	(11) In each year for which the Joint Legislative Committee on the
2	Budget approves the amount of the casino support services contract as
3	provided in R.S. 27:247:
4	(aa) The first one million eight hundred thousand dollars shall be
5	deposited in and credited to the Casino Support Services Fund.
6	(bb) The next sixty million dollars shall be deposited in and credited
7	to the Support Education in Louisiana First Fund as provided in R.S.
8	17:421.7.
9	(cc) After satisfying the requirements of Subitems (aa) and (bb) of
10	this Item, monies shall be deposited into the Casino Support Services Fund
11	until the casino support services contract is fully funded for that year.
12	(dd) After satisfying the requirements of Subitem (cc) of this Item,
13	the remainder of the monies shall be deposited in and credited to the Support
14	Education in Louisiana First Fund as provided for in R.S. 17:421.7.
15	* * *!